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TEACHERS’ QUESTIONNAIRE

1) ARE INTERNATIONAL PROJECTS IMPORTANT IN YOUR EXPERIENCE?

30 risposte

® Yes
@ No
@ Maybe

1) HAVE BEEN INTERNATIONAL PROJECTS IMPORTANT IN YOUR EXPERIENCE?
37 risposte

® Yes
® No
@ Maybe

1 Increase of the positive answers and decrease of negative ones. It’s interesting the
reduction of “maybe”.
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2) HAVE YOU KNOWN ERASMUS + PROJECTS?

37 risposte
® VYes
® No
2) DO YOU KNOW ERASMUS + PROJECTS?
30 risposte
® Yes
® No

]

2 The percentage of “yes” reaches the maximum.
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3) IN YOUR JOB HOW OFTEN DO YOU USE ICT?

30 risposte

3) IN YOUR JOB HOW OFTEN DO YOU USE ICT?

37 risposte

& A\EONORI

@ 1 HOUR A DAY
@ 2 HOURS A DAY
@3

@

@5

@6

@ 1 HOUR A DAY
@ 2 HOURS A DAY
@3

@4

@5

@®-+6

3 In these answers there is an increase of job’s hours using ICT.
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4) DO YOU USE ICT FOR DIDACTIC PROGRAMMING?

30 risposte

@ Sometimes
® Yes
@ No

il

4) DO YOU USE ICT FOR DIDACTIC PROGRAMMING?

37 risposte

@ Sometimes

® Yes
@ No

4 Also the percentage of ICT used by teachers for didacting programming increases.
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5) DO YOU USE ICT FOR CLASSROOM LESSONS?

30 risposte

@ Sometimes
® Yes
@ No

il

5) DO YOU USE ICT FOR CLASSROOM LESSONS?
37 risposte

@ Sometimes
@ Yes
@ No

5 The same situation for ICT used by teachers for classroom lessons.
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6) WHICH OF THOSE APPS DO YOU KNOW?

30 risposte

KAHOOT

PADLET
EDPUZZLE
STORYBIRD

PREZI

PLICKERS

PIXTON
SKYVIEWLITE
MATHS99
LIVEWORKSHEETS
ALGODOO
PANQUIZ

Guitatuna

Recursos editoriales
EDMODO

TEAMS

17 (56,7%)

20

6) WHICH OF THOSE APPS DO YOU KNOW?
37 risposte

KAHOOT 34 (91,9%)
PADDLET 21 (56,8%)
EDPUZZLE 29 (78,4%)
PLICKERS 23 (62,2%)
PREZI 29 (78,4%)
TINKERCAD 17 (45,9%)
PIXTON 24 (64,9%)
MATHS99 19 (561,4%)
LIVEWORKSHEETS 21 (56,8%)
QUIZZLET 19 (561,4%)
PADLET 11 (29,7%)
SKYVIEWLITE 4 (10,8%)
STORYBIRD 4 (10,8%)
PANQUIZ 2 (5,4%)
Genially 1(2,7%)
Eba 1(2,7%)
ALGODOO 1
Wordwall, quiver, ........ 1
Many more different 1
Quizzit 1

6 The report shows the APPS satisfaction ranking: teachers prefer and use in the following
order: Kahoot, then Prezi and Edpuzzle, Pixton, Plickers, Lives Worksheets, Math 99, Padlet
and Tinkercad. It's interesting the increase compared to the past.

.Elmus+



& A\EONORI

7) DO YOU USE THESE APPS FOR...

30 risposte

@ EXPLANATIONS

@® TESTS

@ REVIEWING

[ ) working with students about themselves
@ TUTTO

7) DO YOU USE THESE APPS FOR...
37 risposte

@ EXPLANATIONS
® TESTS
@ REVIEWING

/ @ Forall
A @ Different activities like presentation,

cooperative work
@ For all these
@ All the answers

7 This answer shows the different uses of APPS by teachers in their job and the changes
compared to the past.
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8) ARE THERE DEVICES FOR COMPUTER IN EVERY CLASSROOM OF YOUR SCHOOL?

30 risposte

@ Yes
@ No

8) ARE THERE DEVICES FOR COMPUTER IN EVERY CLASSROOM OF YOUR SCHOOL?
37 risposte

® Yes
® No

8 The percentage of computer devices in every classroom is growing significantly.
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9) DO YOU THINK ICT ARE INDISPENSABLE IN A MODERN LEARNING?

30 risposte

® Yes
@ No

/ @ | do not know

9) DO YOU THINK ICT ARE INDISPENSABLE IN A MODERN LEARNING?
37 risposte

® Yes
® No
@ 1do not know

9 Also the number of teachers who believe that ICT is indispensable for their work increases.
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10) DO YOU KNOW E-TWINNING?

30 risposte
® Yes
® No
10) HAVE YOU KNOWN E-TWINNING?
37 risposte
® VYes
® No

_—

10 Thanks to Erasmus + Projects, knowledge of Etwinning grows from 83.3 to 94 6.
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STUDENTS’ QUESTIONNAIRE

1) ARE INTERNATIONAL PROJECTS IMPORTANT IN YOUR EXPERIENCE?
167 risposte

® Yes
@ No
@ Maybe

1) ARE INTERNATIONAL PROJECTS IMPORTANT IN YOUR EXPERIENCE?
159 risposte

® Yes
® No
@ Maybe

1 In this first answer the percentage decreases: perhaps because of the minority of students
involved in mobilities instead of the large number of those who would like to live this
experience.
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2) HAVE YOU KNOWN ERASMUS + PROJECTS?
159 risposte

® Yes
® No
@ Maybe

2) HAVE YOU KNOWN ERASMUS + PROJECTS?
159 risposte

@ Yes
® No
@ Maybe

2 The percentage of knowledge about Erasmus Projects grows from 62.3 to 81.1 and that of
the negative answers decreases from 26.9 to 9.4.
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3) HOW MANY DEVICES ARE THERE AT HOME?
167 risposte

@1
92
o3
04
@5
®-+5

3) HOW MANY DEVICES ARE THERE AT HOME?
159 risposte

o
9?2
o3
[ ¥
@5

W

3 Even the number of computer devices at home grows.
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4) HAVE YOU GOT YOUR OWN DEVICE?

167 risposte
® Yes
® No
4) HAVE YOU GOT YOUR OWN DEVICE?
159 risposte
® Yes
® No

4 96.9 students have their own device.
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5) HOW OFTEN DO YOU USUALLY USE IT?

167 risposte
‘ 10,8%

18%

5) HOW OFTEN DO YOU USUALLY USE IT?
159 risposte

>
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@ 1 houraday
@ 2 houraday
© 3 hour a day
@ + 3 houraday

@ 1 hour a day
@ 2 houraday
@ 3 hour a day
@ + 3 hour aday

5 They use it about more than 3 hours a day for the majority.
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- ISTITUTO COMPRENSIVO

6) WHICH APP DO YOU USUALLY USE?
159 risposte

PADDLET 54 (34%)
KAHOOT —130 (81,8%)
LIVEWORKSHEETS 32(20,1%)
MATHS99 —26 (16,4%)
SKYVIEWLITE —23(14,5%)
PIXTON 59 (37,1%)
PLICKERS —18 (11,3%)
EDPUZZLE —53 (33,3%)
PREZI —63 (39,6%)
TINKERCAD 19 (11,9%)
QUIZZLET —34 (21,4%)
PADLET 14 (8,8%)
canva 9 (5,7%)
3(1,9%)

seterra|"—3 (1,9%)

google|—3 (1,9%)

scratch—2 (1,3%)

games|—2 (1,3%)

CANVA|—2 (1,3%)

youtube|—2 (1,3%)

Watshapp Instagram Yo...| 1 (0,6%)
WhatsApp|—1 (0,6%)

Instagram, |—1 (0,6%)

wathsapp instagram office|—1 (0,6%)
Google WhatsApp|—1 (0,6%)

Teams, Whatsapp, tik tok,|—1 (0,6%)
Games and YouTube|—1 (0,6%)
Youtube|—2 (1,3%)

Teams|—1 (0,6%)

Duolingo|—1 (0,6%)

Brainly|—1 (0,6%)

Wardwall|—1 (0,6%)

instagram, tiktok...| -1 (0,6%)
Canval—1 (0,6%)

el intagram y el titok|—1 (0,6%)
Classroom...| 1 (0,6%)
canva,geogebral—1 (0,6%)
geogebra,|[—1 (0,6%)

canva, classroom, cams...| 1 (0,6%)
Canva,|—1 (0,6%)

word,canvas|—1 (0,6%)
INCREDIBOX...| 1 (0,6%)
Documents, hoja de calc...|—1 (0,6%)
wordwall|—1 (0,6%)

vider|—1 (0,6%)

TIK TOK|—1 (0,6%)

yutoude|—1 (0,6%)

goggle|—1 (0,6%)

Roblox , Youtube|—1 (0,6%)

roblox youtube|—1 (0,6%)

tik tok.free fire,youtube,fi...|—1 (0,6%)
tiktok,gta,fortnait,pes23,...|—1 (0,6%)

0 50 100 150

6 This answer shows the general increase of the APP presented and studied during the
Erasmus + Project “hAPPYy students”: students prefer Kahoot for the 81,8, but they use also
Padlet for the 42.00, Prez for the 39.6, Pixton for the 37.1, Edpuzzle for the 33.3, Live
Worksheets for the 20.1, Math 99 for the 16,4, Tinkercad for the 11.9 and Plickers for the

11,3.
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7) DO YOU USUALLY USE ICT IN YOUR INDIVIDUAL STUDY?
167 risposte

® Yes
@ No, but | would like if it were possible
@ No, | think they are useless

7) DO YOU USUALLY USE ICT IN YOUR INDIVIDUAL STUDY?

159 risposte

® Yes
@ No, but | would like if it were possible
@ No, | think they are useless

7 The percentage of the students that use APPS in their individual study is 62,9 and the
percentage of students that would like to use ICT is 24,5.
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8) ACCORDING TO YOU, ARE ICT INDISPENSABLE FOR MODERN LEARNING?
167 risposte

©® Yes
® No
@ Maybe

8) ACCORDING TO YOU, ARE ICT INDISPENSABLE FOR MODERN LEARNING?
159 risposte

@ Yes
® No
© Maybe

& A\EONORI

8 The percentage of students that believe APPS are indispensable for modern learning is

56.9 and 40.3 of the students answer “maybe”, nobody says “no”.
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9) DO YOUR TEACHERS USE ICT FOR THEIR LESSONS AND CLASS TESTS?
167 risposte

@ Yes
@ No

9) DO YOUR TEACHERS USE ICT FOR THEIR LESSONS AND CLASS TESTS?

159 risposte

® Yes
® No

9 Their teachers use ICT for 84.3.
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10) WHICH SCHOOL SUBJECTS?
167 risposte

MATHS —91 (54,5%)
SCIENCES —110 (65,9%)
GEOGRAPHY —99 (59,3%)
HISTORY —113 (67,7%)
GRAMMAR —85 (50,9%)
LITERATURE —76 (45,5%)
ICT —109 (65,3%)
ART —63 (37,7%)
ENGLISH —89 (53,3%)
Music —11 (6,6%)
French|="—6 (3,6%)
music|"—3 (1,8%)
Musica| —2 (1,2%)
FRANCAIS|—1 (0,6%)
Music-|—1 (0,6%)
LD >:D|—1 (0,6%)
musica, ic, cittadinanza,...| 1 (0,6%)
Language|—1 (0,6%)
FRENCH| 1 (0,6%)
Francois|—1 (0,6%)
Educacion fisica, music...|—1 (0,6%)
Musica , libre disposicio...|—1 (0,6%)
French,technology,citize...|—1 (0,6%)
Educacion fisica|—1 (0,6%)
Technology|—1 (0,6%)
German, Music, Phisical...|—1 (0,6%)
Francgais|—1 (0,6%)
physical education, Turki...|—1 (0,6%)
Musica libre disposicion...|—1 (0,6%)
tecnologial—1 (0,6%)
musica, lengua, libre dis...|—1 (0,6%)
Musica|—1 (0,6%)
Musica tutoria|—1 (0,6%)
Music, libre disposicion,...|—1 (0,6%)
Music, P.E , Tutori|—1 (0,6%)
musica,ld|—1 (0,6%)
Music,German|—1 (0,6%)
Educacion Fisica, German|—1 (0,6%)
Musica, LD.[—1 (0,6%)
Religione, Cittadinanza|—1 (0,6%)
EDUCACION FISICA,M...|—1 (0,6%)
LD,music|—1 (0,6%)
Musica, ic|—1 (0,6%)
Music, German|—1 (0,6%)
Solo una vez en HISTO...|—1 (0,6%)
Music, tutoria|—1 (0,6%)
musica, libre disposicion,|—1 (0,6%)

0 25 50 75 100 125
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10) WHICH SCHOOL SUBJECTS?

159 risposte

MATHS
SCIENCES
GEOGRAPHY
HISTORY
GRAMMAR
LITERATURE
ICT

ART
ENGLISH
Francese

Music

language

phisical education
Physical education, geom...

Franch

FRENCH, TECNOLOGY

QUAIKN

fisiki

FRANCESE

francese

In nothing

Biology

Musica

german

physics and chemistry

music, biology

music, FYQ,

E.F

MUSIC

TECNOLOGIA,RELIGION...

music

gymnastic

French

french

frensh
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—3(1,9%)

—3(1,9%)
—3(1,9%)
2 (1,3%)
—2 (1,3%)
—1(0,6%)
—1(0,6%

)
)
)
)
—1 (0 6%)
—1(0,6%)
—1(0,6%)
—1(0,6%)
—1(0,6%)
—1(0,6%)
—1(0,6%)
—1(0,6%)
—1(0,6%)

25

50
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—82 (51,6%)

—90 (56,6%)
—99 (62,3%)
115 (72,3%)
—64 (40,3%)
—60 (43,4%)
—87 (54,7%)
—53 (33,3%)
—58 (36,5%)
75 100 125
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v STITUTO COMPRENSIVO

10 The school subjects ranking:
- History

- Geography

- Sciences

-ICT

- Maths

- Literature

- Grammar

- English

- Art

- Music and French.
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ISTITUTO COMPRENSIVO

FINAL CONCLUSIONS

Just remember our motivation:

“The project aimed to introduce the use of several educational applications in the school
curriculum. The partner schools have come together in an attempt to develop and meet the
desires and needs of students in terms of utilizing technology in their learning endeavors.
Students already spend quite a lot of time on their phones or computers and often this
activity has negative effects on their performance in school. We intended to use applications
and embed them in the school's curriculum in order to improve students' literacy and
numeracy skills. Teachers often feel tired and depressed by the progress of their students.
Therefore they stick to the school curriculum not willing to make anything new or innovative.
With the use of the educational apps in teaching several lessons and the implementation of
projects with the partner schools in the eTwinning platform, we believed that we will spark
the student's interest in leaming and provide a reason for the teachers to keep trying to be
better. Using computer apps is an important issue for pupils facing educational or social
difficulties, immigrants or pupils whose native language is different from their school's one”.

Our objectives were:

“The project was created in response to two basic needs identified at the level of the schools
involved - the need to boost students' motivation and consequently their school results and
the need to promote intercultural dialogue among people from different countries and
backgrounds, in a European context which is now facing great challenges. Therefore, the
purpose of this project consisted of two apparently distinct directions. On the one hand, we
wanted to get students more involved in their own leaming by having them use the computer
in their studying, thus improving their results and performance. On the other hand, we
wanted them to experience what it means to be European, to expose them to different ways
of thinking, values and beliefs. This has been achieved by working in groups and
collaborating in the classroom or in a virtual environment where classes of the partner
schools co-exist. Using ICT applications was therefore a way for these students to come
together and collaborate because so far the computer appears to be the only common
language they speak irrespective of their background”.

“The existence of pupils from minorities required that the lessons become simpler to be
understood, even from the students whose native language was not the one spoken in their
schools. The use of educational apps in the school curriculum is expected to make the
teaching of the different subjects, especially Maths, Physics and Technology more efficient,
introducing the inquiry learning in these subjects”.
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Briefly:

The objectives we envisaged were:

1. to involve students in their own learning with a view to attaining better results and
becoming more motivated;

2. to develop students' transversal skills - numeracy, computer literacy, critical and creative
thinking, personal and social capability;

Using software to create fun lessons; online tools to create quizzes and book trailers; Digital
tools for artwork;

The computer APPS studied were the following:

Kahoot, Padlet, Prezi, Edpuzze, Live Worksheets, Plickers, Tinkercad, Pixton and 99 Math.

Our results have been:

“Students improved knowledge in terms of ICT tools for educational purposes, practical skills
related to designing mini-lessons, story-trailers, digital projects, online quizzes, digital
artwork, motivation, school results, experienced another culture, increase adaptability, self-
awareness and awareness of cultural differences which make Europe so diverse, and yet
unitary.

Teachers had the chance to exchange good practices, teaching methods, opinions and
improved English and digital skills, organizational skills, teaching methods and tools”.
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